
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 17 July 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mike Dendor, Alastair Gould (Chairman), Ann Hampshire, 
Benjamin Martin, Ken Pugh, Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders, Sarah Stephen, Ghlin Whelan 
(Vice-Chairman) and Corrie Woodford.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on19 June 2019 (Minute Nos. 
57 - 61) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B reports for the Committee to decide

5. Objectives of a Constitution Review

The Committee is asked to consider the objectives of a Constitution 
Review.

5 - 10

6. Constitution Review - Area Committees

The Committee is asked to consider the report on Constitution Review – 
Area Committees.

11 - 24

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2208/Printed%20minutes%2019th-Jun-2019%2019.00%20Policy%20Development%20and%20Review%20Committee.pdf?T=1


7. Constitution Review: Models of Governance

Members are asked to consider the report on the Constitution Review: 
Models of Governance.

25 - 30

Issued on Tuesday, 9 July 2019

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy Development and Review Committee
Meeting Date 17 July 2019

Report Title Objectives of a constitution review

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning  

SMT Lead
Head of Service

David Clifford
Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services

Lead Officer Sarah Porter, Policy Officer

Recommendations This report is for discussion purposes only

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Following the May elections a new coalition Cabinet formed and outlined their 
objectives for the next four year administration.  One of these objectives was 
around constitutional review, diffusing power among members and improving 
public engagement in decision making.

1.2 This report sets out the legal context to governance in local authorities and the 
process that should be followed for any review of a council’s constitution.  The 
discussion should help to clarify Members’ views and objectives before moving 
forward with subsequent discussions around area committees or models of 
governance.

2 Background

2.1 There have been some fundamental changes to local authority governance in the 
past seven years, particularly in respect of how a local authority is controlled and 
how decisions are taken. The Local Government Act 2000 required most councils 
to adopt a Leader and Cabinet system, the exception being small shire districts 
with populations of less than 85,000.  The Localism Act 2011 made possible a 
return 
[...]
st of 
meetings.

1.6 There has been a community governance review of the area member panels 
which made some changes in order to improve engagement with the wider 
community.  The review only made four recommendations in total and only two 
were changes to the structure and governance.  This would suggest that 
Canterbury’s system does essentially work. 

Maidstone

1.7 Maidstone Borough Council agreed in September 2014 to convene a working 
group to carry out a full review of governance arrangements.  The cross-party 
working group came up with an objective and some principles under which to 
consider governance.  

1.8 Their objective was to achieve greater involvement and participation of all 
Members in decision making whilst avoiding a cumbersome, bureaucratic 
structure that lacks direction and accountability. 
 

1.9 Their principles were:
 To be cost neutral
 To increase member participation in decision making
 To lead to more effective and efficient decision making

1.10 This working group reported back to full council on 10 December 2014 with a 
clear recommendation to move to the committee system.  

1.11 A recent review of the committee structure was carried out and the report was 
presented to full council in April 2019.  The review generally concluded that the 
principles had been met.  Costs to the council had decreased over the four years 
the committee system had been in place by approximately 6%, although the 
review report was clear that some, and possibly all, of these savings would have 
been made under the old system as they had significantly reduced printing and 
had some changes in staffing.

Page 7



1.12 There was also a view that more Members were involved in the decision-making 
process, although it was clear from interviews with Members that there was a 
preference for even larger committees given that “there are not enough spaces 
for all Councillors who wish to be involved”. However, there was also a view 
expressed that the incre
[...]
example through changes to the delegations.

 Changes to the committee structure and delegations in force currently and 
how these could enhance decision-making, for example through cabinet 
advisory boards, area committees or enhanced scrutiny arrangements.

 Changes to the fundamental governance model, i.e. a move to the 
committee system

3.4 In any of the above scenarios we would need to consider how any changes in the 
constitution would involve parish and town councils, the public and other key 
partners, such as Kent County Council and other public sector organisations in 
the borough. If one of the objectives of the review is about improving public 
engagement then we need to make sure that this is done openly and by involving 
as many interested parties as possible.

Page 9



3.5 Any review would need to set out how these different groups would be involved 
and the different engagement mechanisms for involving them. This may be a 
discussion for a later PDRC meeting, which could include wider consideration of 
improving public engagement.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 This report makes no recommendation to agree a specific proposal, so there are 
no alternative options at this stage.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 None undertaken to date.

6 Implications

6.1 Cross-cutting implications have not been fully analysed at this stage because the 
report is for discussion only and does not contain any recommendations for 
decision. 

6.2 However, the most significant implication to note at this stage is the financial one. 
The Council has a constrained revenue budget position and is highly dependent 
upon funding streams whose future is unclear. Any constitutional changes which 
resulted in higher direct staff costs and/or increased demands on senior 
management resources would need to be offset by ceasing other activities. 

7 Appendices

7.1 None

8 Background Papers

8.1 None

  

Page 10



Policy Development and Review Committee
Meeting Date 17 July 2019

Report Title Constitutional Review: Area Committees

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead
Head of Service

David Clifford
Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services

Lead Officer Bob Pullen, Policy and Performance Officer

Recommendations This report is for discussion purposes only

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Following the May elections a new coalition Cabinet formed and outlined their 
objectives for the next four year administration.  One of these objectives was 
around a constitutional review – diffusing power among members and improving 
public engagement in decision making.  One of the areas the constitutional review 
will explore is area committees.  

1.2 This report sets out the legal context to area committees in local authorities, and 
provides some background and initial suggestions as a starting point for 
discussion at PDRC.  The discussion should help members in deciding whether 
the council should consider adopting area committees as part of the constitutional 
review, and if so how these might be structured and what remit they might have.

2 Background

2.1 One element of the proposed constitutional review will be to seek ways to 
improve public engagement in council decision-making.  A possible avenue for 
achieving this would be the introduction of area committees which operate in 
many local authorities across the country.  

2.2 In either of the two primary models of local authority governance (i.e Leader and 
Cabinet Executive or the Committee system) it is possible to also delegate certain 
powers to an area committee. 

2.3 In law, area committees must be made up of all ward Members who are elected 
to wards either partially or fully within the area. 

2.4 Committees can have some specific decision-making delegated to them. Those 
local authority areas that run area committees typically tend to delegate decisions 
to them about how to allocate specific
[...]
ements

3.2 As mentioned above, the council does not currently have any area-based 
committee arrangements, but it did so in the past.  Currently, the responsibility for 
functions and decision-making is vested in a number of committees, joint 
committees and individuals, summarised for reference in Appendix I.  

3.3 Any move to establish area committees and provide them with a delegated 
decision-making/resource allocation role would require changes to the council’s 
constitution.  

Page 13



Why would we establish area committees?  

3.4 One of the objectives of the coalition is to diffuse power more widely among 
members and improving public engagement in decision making.  Area 
committees can bring an opportunity to local residents to observe and participate 
in the council’s decision-making arrangements.

3.5 The flip side of this is that area committees are very resource intensive. For 
example, the previous local engagement forums meetings typically called for the 
presence of a Cabinet Member, a member of the senior management team, 
officers from the Policy and Economic and Community Services Teams, and an 
officer from Democratic Services to take the minutes.  Other officers from the 
council also attended as necessary.  Each forum was held quarterly and required 
the preparation of agenda, reports and minutes.  

3.6 It is important to remember that LEFs were purely an engagement device and an 
area committee which has decision-making or resource allocation powers would 
need comprehensive officer support, perhaps in the form of a staff officer or 
secretariat. 

3.7 The Council has a constrained revenue budget position and is highly dependent 
upon funding streams whose future is unclear. Any constitutional changes which 
resulted in higher direct staff costs and/or increased demands on senior 
management resources would need to be offset by ceasing other activities.

3.8 A case study on the area committee arrangements Ipswich Borough Council 
have pu
[...]
y 2
East Downs 1
Hartlip, Newington and Upchurch 2
Teynham and Lynsted 2
West Downs 1
TOTAL 12

Conservative 6
Green 2
Independent Group 1
Swale Independent Alliance 3

Page 23



Sittingbourne
Population 46,340* (31.6% of total population)
Ward Number of members
Chalkwell 1
Homewood 2
Kemsley 2
Milton Regis 2
Murston 2
Roman 2
The Meads 1
Woodstock 2
TOTAL 14

Conservative 3
Labour 7
Swale Independent Alliance 4

Sheppey
Population 44,770* (30.5% of total population)
Ward Number of members
Minster Cliffs 3
Queenborough and Halfway 3
Sheerness 3
Sheppey Central 3
Sheppey East 2
TOTAL 14

Conservative 7
Independent Group 1
Labour 2
Swale Independent Alliance 3
Ungrouped member 1

*All population figures taken from mid-year 2017 estimates from ONS (latest available at 
the time of writing).

Page 24



Policy Development and Review Committee 
Meeting Date 17 July 2019

Report Title Constitutional Review: Models of Governance

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning  

SMT Lead
Head of Service
Lead Officer

David Clifford
Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services

Recommendations This report is for discussion purposes only

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out to inform a discussion of whether a constitution review should 
include a change to Swale’s fundamental governance model, and if so how this 
would need to happen. It outlines the different models of governance available to 
local authorities and the extent to which these could prove flexible enough to 
meet the objectives of the constitution review once these are agreed.  

2 Background

2.1 The fundamental purpose of a local authority’s system of governance is to 
regulate the allocation and exercise of decision-making power in a way which 
balances the democratic mandates of all elected representatives while enabling 
coherent, efficient, timely, transparent and accountable decision-making. In 
practice, not all of these aims are 
[...]
 local authorities operated a range of 
models all loosely based on the concept of functional committees exercising what 
is now known as executive authority over specified services or thematic areas 
(leisure, environment, housing, etc). These committees were all politically 
balanced in the same way that non-cabinet committees such as planning and 
licensing remain balanced in the leader-and-cabinet model.

2.6 The 2000 Act obliged most councils to switch to the leader-and-cabinet model, 
which was intended to streamline the conduct of council business to make it 
more efficient and more coherent, even at the cost of considerably 
disenfranchising a large proportion of members. The analogy of course is with 
the position of the government vis à vis that of parliament, with scrutiny playing 
the role of parliamentary select committees. 

2.7 However, while there are very clear reasons for needing to separate executive 
from legislative functions in a national government, which needs to be able to 
react immediately to emerging national and international issues and where the 
legislative assembly is made up of 650 members, the arguments for doing so in a 
local authority are perhaps more finely balanced. 

2.8 With many local councillors reacting unfavourably to the changes brought in by 
the 2000 Act, the Localism Act 2011 provided councils with the option of 
returning to a committee-based system. Since then, there have been three 
possible governance models for councils to choose from: 

 Leader and cabinet.

 Directly-elected mayor and cabinet.

 Committee system.
The first of these was described above. The second is largely the same as the 
leader-and-cabinet model but with an even more powerful directly-elected leader 
known as a mayor. This model is not discussed here as there appears to be little 
appetite for it among Swale members. The third model is discussed below.

Page 26



3 Discussion

The committee system

3.1 Under a committee system, decisions
[...]
ertaken or Proposed

5.1 None undertaken to date.

6 Implications

6.1 Cross-cutting implications have not been fully analysed at this stage because the 
report is for discussion only and does not contain any recommendations for 
decision. 

Page 29



6.2 However, the most significant implication to note at this stage is the financial one. 
The Council has a constrained revenue budget position and is highly dependent 
upon funding streams whose future is unclear. Any constitutional changes which 
resulted in higher direct staff costs and/or increased demands on senior 
management resources would need to be offset by ceasing other activities. 

7 Appendices

7.1 None

8 Background Papers

8.1 None

Page 30


	Agenda
	5 Objectives of a Constitution Review
	6 Constitution Review - Area Committees
	7 Constitution Review: Models of Governance



Minutes of the meeting


- 143 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 17 July 2019 from 7.00pm  - 8.18 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mike Dendor, Alastair Gould (Chairman), 
Ann Hampshire, Benjamin A Martin, Ken Pugh, Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders, 
Sarah Stephen and Ghlin Whelan (Vice-Chairman).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   David Clifford, Jo Millard, Sarah Porter and Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Deputy Leader), 
Ken Ingleton, Denise Knights, Peter Marchington, Hannah Perkin, Bill Tatton and 
Roger Truelove (Leader).

133 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

134 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 June 2019 (Minute Nos. 57 – 61) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. A Member drew 
attention to paragraph two at minute no. 60, and spoke positively about the 
previous cooperative working of the Committee.

135 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

136 OBJECTIVES OF A CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Chairman welcomed the Deputy Leader to the meeting and invited him to 
introduce the report.

The Deputy Leader explained that one of the objectives of the new coalition was to 
increase engagement with the public and parish councils in policy making.  He 
spoke about Councillors making suggestions at an early stage of policy making, 
and being able to share their experience and make proposals. The Deputy Leader 
said there was no set way going forward but there should be a proper consultation 
with the public to include their ideas in policies.

In the discussion that followed, Members raised points including:

 Members would need to be mindful of the potential costs of proposals and 
any additional costs to the tax-payer;

 Members should look at how scrutiny worked within the different models;
 there should continue to be a separate body to hold decision-makers to 

account if there was no scrutiny committee;



Policy Development and Review Committee 17 July 2019 

- 144 -

 Local Engagement Forums (LEFs) were stopped previously due to little 
public attendance - how could the public be encouraged to attend meetings?; 

 support for a constitution review; and
 the Kent County Council model of Cabinet with committees worked well.

Members suggested objectives which included:

 clear lines of demarcation; 
 involving more Members in decision-making;
 consideration of timeliness of decision-making;
 working more effectively with the public going forward;
 the additional burden on officer time; and
 the costs of a new system.

Members gave their personal experiences of working within different models.   

The Chairman asked what were the benefits of the current system, which might be 
retained in the future?  The Deputy Leader said that it was essential to retain a 
scrutinising role in any model.  He spoke of the popularity of some LEFs compared 
to others and welcomed suggestions on how to improve attendance and 
engagement with the public. The Deputy Leader said there was no pre-determined 
plan and all options should be considered.

The Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services said that Scrutiny 
was obligatory in the Leader and Cabinet model but not in the committee structure.

137 CONSTITUTION REVIEW - AREA COMMITTEES 

The Chairman opened the debate by asking the Deputy Leader what the role of 
area committees was?  The Deputy Leader responded by saying that the coalition 
wanted to introduce area committees to assist with public engagement, make 
democracy more transparent, and facilitate a closer link to Councillors with the 
public.  He suggested a working group could be set up to decide on the purposes of 
the committees, how they should be split and what their spending powers should 
be.

Councillor Benjamin A Martin welcomed the introduction of area committees and 
spoke enthusiastically on public engagement and having the tools and funds to 
deliver local projects.  He proposed the setting up of a working group to discuss 
ideas and report back to the Policy Development Review Committee (PDRC).  
Councillor Mike Dendor seconded the proposal which  Members agreed.  Later in 
the meeting the Deputy Leader suggested that Councillor Benjamin A Martin should 
chair the working group and liaise with the Policy and Performance Officer in 
recruiting other Members, including co-opting Councillor Ingleton.

The Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services confirmed that there 
was no restriction on the geographical size of an area committee.



Policy Development and Review Committee 17 July 2019 

- 145 -

Members raised points which included:

 Researching ways of encouraging public to attend meetings;
 should take care that parish councils and area committees were not 

duplicating, and the relationships between parish and town councils should 
be considered;

 would there be extra funding for parish councils?;
 impact on and cost of officer time;
 the public were often only interested if there was funding for schemes;
 previous LEFs did not always communicate back after questions raised;
 the use of social media to inform residents was a powerful tool;
 parish councils should be kept separate;
 guest speakers at LEFs encouraged the public to attend;
 needed to differentiate between engagement and local decision making;
 the public would welcome decisions made at local level;
 there should be more joined up working with neighbouring wards;
 Swale Borough Councillors should all be engaging with the public anyway;
 consider use of technology such as webcasting meetings to engage  the 

public;
 there needed to be a consistent approach in all areas; 
 the definition of area committees should be set;
 there should be more use of local knowledge;
 consider using parish councils to pass information onto residents;
 some smaller issues could be dealt with at local level helping to reduce 

workloads;
 area committees should report back to Council to consolidate shared 

agendas; and
 consider excluding partner organisations from attendance as this was not 

successful in the past.

In response to a question from a Member, the Policy and Performance Officer 
clarified that item 3.12 on page 12 of the report was just an example of how other 
organisations operated. 

The Leader clarified that area committees should be viewed differently to the 
previous LEFs.  He said that area committees must have decision-making powers 
from those from within that area and advised that there was no extra funding 
available.  He suggested that as there could be no changes to contracts, only those 
functions that could be devolved should be looked at.

The Chairman suggested that the first item on the working party agenda should be 
confirmation of the areas and what powers there were, and this would shape the 
structure going forward.

A Member said that different areas had different needs and suggested the area 
committees be divided into four committees – Sittingbourne Urban, Sittingbourne 
Rural, Isle of Sheppey and Faversham.  Another Member added that four 
committees would provide a better focus on the needs of areas. 



Policy Development and Review Committee 17 July 2019 

- 146 -

Resolved:

(1)  That a working group be established to look at Area Committees as 
outlined in this minute.

138 CONSTITUTION REVIEW: MODELS OF GOVERNANCE 

Councillor Lloyd Bowen proposed that the Models of Governance report be 
discussed after the area committee Working Group reports back to the PDRC 
meeting.  The Chairman seconded the proposal, which Members agreed.

Resolved:

(1)   That the Models of Governance report be considered at a future   
meeting.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


